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METHODOLOGY AND NOTES

Fieldwork
The results presented in this summary report are from an Ipsos survey conducted from May 15 to 20, 2020. A total sample of 2,605
respondents from across Canada participated in the survey. All surveys were conducted online, through Ipsos’ iSay panel of respondents.

Weighting
Weighting was applied to the total sample by age, gender, region and education level to ensure that the composition of the final sample is
representative of Canada’s adult population according to the latest census data from Statistics Canada.

Credibility Interval

Since an online survey is not considered to be probabilistic, Ipsos cannot apply a margin of error to this survey. The precision of non-probabilistic
Ipsos surveys is measured using a credibility interval. The credibility interval for a survey of 2,605 respondents is of 2.3 percentage points, 19
times out of 20. The credibility interval will be wider among subsets of the population.

Rounding
Data presented in this report are rounded to the nearest percentage point. Consequently, it is possible that some totals will not correspond
exactly to the manual addition of numbers shown.
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BUILDING THE INVESTORS GROUP WEALTH MANAGEMENT FINANCIAL CONFIDENCE INDEX
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% “, WHAT?
5
j WHAT MAKES UP THE INDEX?

Elements that compose the index:

| know | can pay off my credit card
each month

| have money left over at the end of
each month

| can enjoy life because of the way I'm
managing my money
| feel like I will never pay off my credit

| feel prepared and on track to meet
my financial goals

Because of my money situation, | feel
like I will never have things | want in
life

HOW?

X HOW WAS THE INDEX CREATED?

Aggregated scores across statement
Score rebased on 0-100 scale

Attributes weighted based on relative
factor loading

Measured on a 5 point agreement
scale:

Strongly disagree

Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
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2020 INVESTORS GROUP WEALTH MANAGEMENT FINANCIAL CONFIDENCE INDEX
Canadians’ confidence remains relatively stable in 2020.

Average Financial Index Score

Levels of Financial Confidence

Low 0-50
B Vediums51-70
B High 71-100
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41%

28% 0% 29%

2019 2020
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Base: Canadian respondents, excluding New Canadians and Indigeneous Canadians (2018 n=1001, 2019 n = 2003, 2020 n = 1998)



% AGREEMENT (STRONGLY AGREE + AGREE)

Canadians were more likely to agree that they have more money left over each

month and their money situation lets them to enjoy life more vs. 2019.

3%

Of Canadians say their finances do not control their life

Canadians say they can pay off their credit each month

| review my financial accounts regularly 75% 73% 73% 0%

I know | can pay off my credit each month* 63% 55% 64% + 9%
| am securing my financial future 53% 46% 50% + 4%
| have money left over at the end of the month* 53% 47% 56% + 9%
| am concerned that the money | have or will save won't last 52% 54% 48% - 6%
| feel | have made good financial decisions so far 51% 49% 54% + 5%
| can enjoy life because of the way I'm managing my money* 49% 43% 49% + 6%
| feel prepared and on track to meet financial goals* 46% 40% 45% + 5%
When | think about my finances, | feel anxious 43% 48% 40% - 8%
Because of my money situation, | feel like | will never have the things | want in life* 37% 40% 32% - 8%
My finances control my life 32% 40% 27% -13 %
| haven't tried hard enough to manage my finances 29% 28% 26% -2%
| feel like 1 will never pay off my credit* 24% 26% 22% -4%
| don't mind carrying a balance on my credit cards, I'll pay it off eventually 22% 21% 22% +1%
| avoid thinking of my personal finances 21% 20% 23% + 3%

6 - ©lpsos *NOTE: These statements contribute directly to the calculation of the Financial Confidence Index.

Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?. Base: All respondents excluding New Canadians and Indigenous Canadians (2018 n= 1001, 2019 n = 2003, 2020 n = 1998) @



FINANCIAL CONFIDENCE INDEX SCORES
Financial Confidence Across Canadian Groups
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Change Change 2020 Change
vs. 2019 vs. 2019 vs. 2019
BC 58 1 18-34 60 6 <$40K 51 4 Male 62 5
AB 61 11 35-54 57 6 $40K - Female 59 5
<S60K 63 /
SK/MB 61 4 55+ 63 4 $60K
Ontario 59 3 65+ 68 1 <$100K 63 4
Quebec 64 5 S100K+ 68 2
Atlantic 58 8

7 - ©lIpsos Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?. Base: All respondents excluding New Canadians and Indigenous Canadians (2018 n= 1001, 2019 n = 2003, 2020 n = 1998) a

Note certain change values are not exact due to rounding.



THOSE WITH A FINANCIAL ADVISOR MORE CONFIDENT IN THEIR FINANCIAL PLAN
Those who have consulted a financial advisor are feeling more confident in this

economic downturn.

Average Financial Confidence Score (2020)

Have Have not
consulted consulted
C{onfld'ence in short-term financial situation (very 45% 31%
high + high)

Confidence in long-term financial situation (very

Have consulted Have not consulted high + high) 50% 30%
a financial advisor a financial advisor

J &

Low0-50 [Jl] Mediums1-70 [} High 71-100

Differences in Outlook

| feel | have made good financial decisions so far

66% 44%
(Strongly agree + agree)
I'feel prepared and on track to meet my 589% 359%
financial goals (Strongly agree + agree)
I’m optimistic about the market and plan to stay 529% 3%

invested (Strongly agree + agree)

If I stick to my financial plan, 1 will be able to get
through this economic downturn without 62% 42%

having to change my lifestyle
(Strongly agree + agree)

5. How would you rate your level of confidence in your short-term financial situation (next 12-24 months)? / 6. How would you rate your level of confidence in your longer-term financial WEALTH
situation (e.g. when you will be retiring or how you will be or are managing your retirement years)?. 10a. For each of the statements below, please indicate whether you agree or
2020 Ipsos. disagree.. 1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?. Base: Have consulted a financial advisor (n=993), Have not consulted a financial advisor (n=912). MANAGEMENT

Note 93 respondents were not sure, or preferred not to respond whether they have consulted a financial advisor. Their average Financial Confidence Index score is 58.



% IMPROVE (WILL IMPROVE SIGNIFICANTLY + IMPROVE SOMEWHAT)

Canadians are feeling more and more like they have less control over their
personal financial situation.

B Level of control over your personal financial situation

31%

23%

2019 2020

9 - ©lpsos Q7. Whatis your outlook for the remainder of 2020 with the regards to the following? Base: All respondents excluding New Canadians and Indigenous Canadians (2018 n= 1001, 2019
n =2003, 2020 n = 1998). NOTE: In 2018 this question was worded differently, so 2018 results are not shown here.



For More Information

Sébastien Dallaire
General Manager — Quebec
Senior Vice President — Canada

;E{ sebastien.dallaire@ipsos.com

Gy (514) 904 4324
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos ranks third in the global research industry. With a
strong presence in 87 countries, Ipsos employs more than
16,000 people and has the ability to conduct research
programs in more than 100 countries. Founded in France in
1975, Ipsos is controlled and managed by research
professionals. They have built a solid Group around a multi-
specialist positioning — Media and advertising research;
Marketing research; Client and employee relationship
management; Opinion & social research; Mobile, Online,
Offline data collection and delivery.

Ipsos is listed on Eurolist — NYSE — Euronext. The company is
part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for
the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP

WWW.ipsos.com

GAME CHANGERS

At Ipsos we are passionately curious about people, markets,
brands and society. We deliver information and analysis that
makes our complex world easier and faster to navigate and
inspires our clients to make smarter decisions.

We believe that our work is important. Security, simplicity,
speed and substance applies to everything we do.

Through specialisation, we offer our clients a unique depth of
knowledge and expertise. Learning from different experiences
gives us perspective and inspires us to boldly call things into
question, to be creative.

By nurturing a culture of collaboration and curiosity, we attract
the highest calibre of people who have the ability and desire
to influence and shape the future.

“GAME CHANGERS” — our tagline — summarises our ambition.
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